set forth above, nor is it indicative of the future results of the combined company. The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information does
not purport to project the future operating results or financial position of the combined company following the SRA Business Acquisition and the Avaya
Networking Acquisition. The unaudited pro forma condensed combined statements of operations do not reflect any revenue or cost savings from synergies
that may be achieved with respect to the combined companies, or the impact of non-recurring items, including synergies, directly related to the SRA Business
Acquisition and the Avaya Networking Acquisition.

3

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet
As of June 30, 2017

(in thousands)

Historical
Extreme

Historical   Avaya
Networking

Pro forma
Adjustments

for
Avaya

Networking
Acquisition

Pro forma,
as adjusted
for Avaya

Networking
Acquisition

Historical
SRA

Business

Pro forma
Adjustments

for
SRA

Business
Acquisition

Pro Forma
Combined

ASSETS
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents $ 130,450 $ — $ 8,885 3(a) $ 139,335 $ — $ (3,055) 4(a) $ 136,280
Accounts receivable, net  120,770  18,112  —   138,882  33,489  —   172,371
Inventories  45,880  13,345  3,260 3(b)  62,485  29,771  (10,058) 4(b)  82,198
Prepaid expenses and other current assets  27,867  673  351 3(a)  18,691  988  —   19,679

   (10,200) 3(c)
Total current assets  324,967  32,130  2,296   359,393  64,248  (13,113)   410,528

Property and equipment, net  30,240  11,510  (7,742) 3(d)  34,008  24,439  4,761 4(c)  63,208
Intangible assets, net  25,337  18,900  (18,900) 3(m)  71,637  —  28,600 4(d)  100,237
   46,300 3(e)
Goodwill  80,216  9,800  (9,800) 3(m)  118,554  —  16,763 4(e)  135,317
   38,338 3(f)
Other assets  22,586  2,568  —   25,154  4,734  —   29,888

Total assets $ 483,346 $ 74,908 $ 50,492  $ 608,746 $ 93,421 $ 37,011  $ 739,178
LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Current liabilities:

Current portion of long-term debt $ 12,280 $ — $ 7,633 3(a) $ 19,913 $ — $ 2,000 4(a) $ 21,913
Accounts payable  31,587  10,285  —   41,872  13,934  —   55,806
Accrued compensation and benefits  42,662  1,508  —   44,170  762  —   44,932
Warranty liability  10,007  3,156  —   13,163  526  —   13,689
Deferred revenue, net  79,048  13,697  (4,936) 3(g)  87,809  36,144  (13,944) 4(f)  110,009
Deferred distributors revenue, net of cost of sales to
distributors

 43,525  —  —   43,525  —  —   43,525

Other accrued liabilities  36,713  2,926  4,795 3(h)  53,755  437  6,555 4(g)  97,806
   7,805 3(i)   27,582 4(h)
   1,516 3(j)   5,400 4(i)
   3,907 4(j)
   170 4(l)

Total current liabilities  255,822  31,572  16,813   304,207  51,803  31,670   387,680
Deferred revenue, less current portion  25,293  2,517  (1,064) 3(g)  26,746  14,552  (3,452) 4(f)  37,846
Long-term debt, less current portion  80,422  —  71,229 3(a)  151,651  —  18,000 4(a)  169,651
Deferred income tax liabilities  6,576  —  —   6,576  —  —   6,576
Other non-current liabilities  8,526  644  5,205 3(h)  14,375  —  28,700 4(i)  57,598
   14,523 4(j)

Total liabilities  376,639  34,733  92,183   503,555  66,355  89,441   659,351
Shareholders’ equity:

Common stock  111  —  —   111  —  —   111
Additional paid-in capital  909,155  —  —   909,155  —  2,273 4(k)  911,428
Accumulated other comprehensive loss  (2,302)  —  —   (2,302)  —  —   (2,302)
Accumulated deficit  (800,257)  —  (1,516) 3(j)  (801,773)  —  (27,582) 4(h)  (829,410)
   (55) 4(a)

Total shareholders' equity  106,707  —  (1,516)   105,191  —  (25,364)   79,827
Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity $ 483,346 $ 34,733 $ 90,667  $ 608,746 $ 66,355 $ 64,077  $ 739,178

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

4

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

For the twelve months ended June 30, 2017
(in thousands, except per share amounts)

Historical
Extreme

Historical   Avaya
Networking

Pro forma
Adjustments

for
Avaya

Networking
Acquisition

Pro forma,
as adjusted
for Avaya

Networking
Acquisition

Historical
SRA

Business

Pro forma
Adjustments

for
SRA

Business
Acquisition

Pro Forma
Combined

Net Revenues:
  Product $ 451,459 $ 208,900 $ (2,148) 3(k) $ 658,211 $ 204,242 $ —  $ 862,453
  Service  146,659  47,100  (4,936) 3(g)  188,823  84,127  (13,944) 4(f)  248,888
   (10,118) 4(m)
   Total net revenues  598,118  256,000  (7,084)   847,034  288,369  (24,062)   1,111,341
Cost of revenues:
  Product  217,727  117,500  3,260 3(b)  347,285  116,860  (10,058) 4(b)  457,681
   (252) 3(d)   4,470 4(n)
   9,050 3(l)   79 4(c)
   (955) 4(o)
  Service  55,906  15,900  —   71,806  32,091  59 4(c)  100,651
   (396) 4(o)
   (2,909) 4(m)
   Total cost of revenues  273,633  133,400  12,058   419,091  148,951  (9,710)   558,332
Gross profit:
  Product  233,732  91,400  (14,206)   310,926  87,382  6,464   404,772
  Service  90,753  31,200  (4,936)   117,017  52,036  (20,816)   148,237
   Total gross profit  324,485  122,600  (19,142)   427,943  139,418  (14,352)   553,009
Operating expenses:

Research and development  93,724  43,900  (2,905) 3(d)  134,719  139,823  907 4(c)  272,876
   (2,573) 4(o)
Sales and marketing  162,927  68,300  (3,300) 3(m)  225,759  120,260  155 4(c)  343,140
   (421) 3(d)   (3,034) 4(o)
   (1,747) 3(n)
General and administrative  37,864  —  —   37,864  3,657  19 4(c)  40,816
   (724) 4(o)
Acquisition and integration costs  13,105  —  (2,257) 3(o)  10,848  —  (2,158) 4(p)  8,690
Restructuring charges, net  8,896  —  1,747 3(n)  10,643  —  —   10,643
Amortization of intangibles  8,702  4,400  (4,400) 3(m)  10,244  —  1,430 4(n)  11,674
   1,542 3(l)

Total operating expenses  325,218  116,600  (11,741)   430,077  263,740  (5,978)   687,839
Operating loss  (733)  6,000  (7,401)   (2,134)  (124,322)  (8,374)   (134,830)
Interest income  689  —  —   689  —  —   689
Interest expense  (4,086)  —  (3,844) 3(p)  (8,063)  —  (878) 4(q)  (9,462)
   (133) 3(q)   (521) 4(j)
Other expense, net  (47)  —  —   (47)  —  —   (47)
Loss before income taxes  (4,177)  6,000  (11,378)   (9,555)  (124,322)  (9,773)   (143,650)
Provision for income taxes  4,340  —  —   4,340  —  —   4,340
Net loss $ (8,517) $ 6,000 $ (11,378)  $ (13,895) $ (124,322) $ (9,773)  $ (147,990)
Net loss per share:
Basic $ (0.08)   $ (0.13)   $ (1.37)
Diluted $ (0.08)   $ (0.13)   $ (1.37)
Weighted-average common shares used in computing net loss per
share:

Basic  108,273   — 3(r)  108,273   — 4(r)  108,273
Diluted  108,273   — 3(r)  108,273   — 4(r)  108,273

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

5

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED

COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1. Basis of Presentation

The following unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information presents the pro forma effects of the following transactions: